b

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th M

Insc?Ivencyo{Eng;and & A O 3

e haiao. Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

8

Companies House

20/09/201 7
MPANIES HOUSE #139

n Company details

Company number [0 F’?’?’FWWE ,,”

Company name in full [ Albert Medical Devices Limited

[

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Andrew Stephen

Surname McGill

Administrator’s address

Building name.’number, 3rd Floor

Street | 9 Colmore Row

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region |

Pastcode EF’_’? B ’_J’il_—

Country

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Gilbert John © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame Lemon another administrator.

Administrator's address @

- o ini
Building name/number [ 3rd Floor Cre i sctio t el us about
Street [g Colmore Row another administrator.
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region ’
oot |[Bla] T2llal T
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

s B

Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

7 )

Sign and date

Administrators
Sighature

Signature date

Signature

V=

P



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Rachael Sherwood

[ Contact name

@ Where to send

Company name

Smith & Williamson LLP

3rd Floor
9 Coimore Row

|
[ Address
|
|

Past town

Birmingham

County/Region

= Islal lalsluf |

Country

,Dx

Telephone

0121 710 5200
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@Smith&

Williamson

/
d Albert Medical Devices Limited(in
administration)

Joint administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

11 September 2017



Contents

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Glossary

introduction

Key points

Background to the administration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments
Conduct of the administration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
Exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Meeting of creditors

Next report and creditors’ rights

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

1

12

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

3



Appendices

A4

\2l

Statutory information 21
Receipts and payments account 23
Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 25 July 2017 25
Time analysis for the pre-appointment period 33
Time analysis for the period 34

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 36

Notice of a Decision being sought by the Deemed Consent Procedure 38

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

3}



1. Glossary

the Company Albert Medical Devices Limited

the administrators / Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon
joint administrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by $ this denotes a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

CVA Company Yoluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Smart Storage Smart Storage Limited

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an administrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

HCR Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited - solicitars

Currie & Co David Currie & Co - real estate and asset consultants

HGF HGF Limited - the Company's patent advisors

YX Partners The QFCH

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration}) 4 l'



2.

Introduction

We, Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 2BJ and licensed insolvency practitioners, were appeinted administrators of the Company on
25 July 2017

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the administration of the Company.

Appendix | contains information in respect of the Company and the joint administraters that is required under
the IR16.

We will deliver these proposals to the creditors on 19 September 2017.

Key points

= We were appointed joint administrators of the Company on 25 July 2017 by the Directiors of the Company
with the consent of the floating charge creditor.

s The cbjective of the administration is as in P3(1){b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration).

« The administrators’ strategy was to maximise realisations into the estate by achieving a sale of the
Company’s intellectual property, stock, machinery and tooling. A sales process has been followed and is
currently ongoing in respect of these assets {see section 7.2 below). As the process is not yet complete,
details of offers received to date are commercially sensitive at this time.

¢ The Administrators have realised the Company’s cash at bank in the amount of £22,807.

e The Company had 3 employees at the date of Administration. Ail employees were made redundant by the
Administrators on 25 July 2017.

¢ The Company has not continued te trade in Administratien.

e Based on present information, we are not currently able to comment on whether there are likely to be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to any class of creditor, as the sales process in respect of the
Company’s primary assets is ongoing.

e If 10% or more by value of the Company’s creditors wish us to call a meeting, details of the process are
covered in section 16 below.

= At this point, approval of the proposats only is being sought and we will be seeking approval of the basis of
our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14 and of the pre-appointment costs and
expenses as set out in secticn 13 from the secured creditor in due course.

*  We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from liability from the secured creditor in due course.

« Creditors with partly or wholly unsecured claims are invited to form a Creditors’ Committee which, if
formed, will need to comprise three to five members,

Background to the administration

The Company was incorporated on 7 February 2011 with the purpose of developing, manufacturing and
distributing a pump-based urology product known at the ‘Melio Leg Bag’. The Company obtained a portfolio of
worldwide patents and intellectual property rights, and subsequently commenced manufacturing the product in
China for sale in the US.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 5 ll



The Company was in the early stages of its life cycle and generated limited revenue by selling the product to
several healthcare distributors in the US. It was funded predominantly through shareholder investment and
monies invested by the secured creditor. At the date of administration, the Company’s shareholders had
invested in excess of £2.5m into the business.

A fundraising exercise was undertaken during the first half of 2017 with a view to obtaining further capital
investment, however this proved unsuccessful.

When it became apparent that further funding was not forthcoming, the Board sought professional advice
which cuiminated in the Company being placed into administration,

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon are both qualified insolvency practitioners and licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales, As proposed joint administrators, statements and
consents to act were provided by both on 19 July 2017.

Notice of intention to appoint joint administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry on 12 July 2017 by the directors. This was also-served on the QFCH, YX Partners
Limited, who raised no objections. The Joint Administrators were subsequently appointed on 25 July 2017.

The Company’s three employees were made redundant by the Administrators on appointment.

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

« rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

« achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be tikely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration), or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,
in this case, the second objective above is being pursued.

We do not believe that the first objective can be achieved in this instance as the Company’s previous attempts
to secure the investment required Lo continue as a going concern have been unsuccessful, largely due to the
substantial capitalisation.

We believe that the second objective can be achieved on the basis that the realisations from the
administration are likely to exceed what would have been achieved in liquidation, which will enhance the
return to alt creditors. Should the Company have been wound up, it is likely that the delay the officeholder
would have encountered in securing the Company’s stock, together with the consequential delay in the sales
process, would have resulted in a significant erosion of the value of the Company’s assets, thereby restricting
fina! realisations to creditors.

The third objective may also be achieved in the event that there are sufficient funds to enable a distribution to
the secured and/or preferential creditors.

Qur role prior to appointment as joint administrators was to advise the Company, not the directors or any party
considering acquisition of the business whether by means of a pre-packaged sale or otherwise, Once appointed,
administrators are obliged to perform their functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole.
Where the objective of the administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferential creditors, we have a duty to avoid harming unnecessarily the interests of the creditors as a whole.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 6 l'



7.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the administration and
Section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration and to bring it to a conclusion in
due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of our appointment to 11
September 2017 is attached at Appendix Ill. This shows funds in hand of £22,807.

Conduct of the administration

Strategy

The administrators sought to realise the following primary assets of the Company:

s All intellectua!l property held by the Company, comprising a portfolio of worldwide patents and
trademarks {see section 7.3 below);

¢ All Melio Leg Bag stock (located in the North West of England) (see section 7.4 below); and

+ All tooling and machinery (located in China) and all technical drawings and information required to
recreate it (see section 7.5 below).

Following pre-administration discussions with the Directors it was established that the strategy most likely to
achieve the best possible realisation from these assets was to run a structured sales process. Details of the
sales process are set out in section 7.2 below.

Sales Process

The sales process commenced immediately upon appointment and followed the stages set out below.

Identification of potential interested parties

In conjunction with the Board and as a result of our own research into this highly specialist area, 28 potential
interested parties were identified. Further interested parties were also sought by advertising the opportunity
on the TP Deals system (an online business opportunities system run by Turner Parkinson LLP) and on the Currie
& Co website, together with circulating the sales profile to the Partners and Associate Directors of Smith &
Williamson LLP.

Sales Process
A structured sales process was used, which followed four stages:

1. A high-level “Sales Profile” document in respect of the assets was issued to all potential interested
parties by email. This was also issued to all S&W Partners and Directors, to forward on to any contacts
they believed may be interested.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 7 l'



7.2.3

7.2.4

7.3

7.4

4.

Parties with an interest in purchasing the assets signed a non-disclosure agreement.

Access to a data room containing further details of the Company and the assets was provided to
parties upon receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement in order to enable them to carry out a due
diligence exercise.

Full and final funded offers were initially requested by a deadline of 5pm on Friday 18 August 2017,

Expressions of interest received

In total, 7 parties expressed an interest in the assets and requested a non-disclosure agreement (NDA) to sign.

Signed NDAs were received from 6 parties. All were provided with access to a data room containing a full sales

pack,

5&W engaged in regular email and telephone correspondence with all 6 interested parties throughout the due
diligence phase of the sales process, and advised all of them that Trevor Wills (a Director of the Company and
the inventor of the product] was available to discuss the business and product.

Two parties requested a telephone call with Trevor Wills, and calls were arranged.

Current status of the sales process

Prior to the initial offer deadline of 18 August 2017, several of the interested parties advised that they were
interested in the product, but were unable to meet the deadline for submitting an offer. The administrators
considered the position and concluded that it would be of potential benefit to the creditors to extend the sales

process,

As such, the revised deadline for submission of best and final funded offers is now 29 September 2017. We
remain in cantact with several interested parties.

Given that the sales process is ongoing, we are not currently able to disclose any details of offers received to

date,

Intellectual property

The Company holds a portfolio of UK, European and worldwide patents in respect of the Melio Leg Bag. In
addition, the Melio brand is protected by a registered worldwide trademark. The Directors’ SOA attributes a
book value of £435,000 and an ETR value of £200,000 to these assets.

There are also a number of pending patent applications, many of which were put on hold prior to the
administration. We have liaised with HGF, the Company’s patent advisors, in order to preserve the Company’s
existing patents and manage the ongoing patent applications during the administration, where possible and
where funds permit.

The Company’s intellectual property is subject to the ongoing sales process outlined in section 7.2 above.

Stock

The Company’s stock comprises a significant quantity of Melio Leg Bag components, some of which are ready
for sale, whilst other components require sterilisation. The Directors’ SOA discloses a book value of £125,819
and an ETR figure of £50,000.

All stock is subject to the ongoing sales process outlined in section 7.2 above.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 8 Il



7.5

7.6

7.7

A summary of the Company’s stock is set out of the table below.

Stock type Units ready for sale Units requiring sterilisation

Controller units 1,959 Nil
Melio Leg Bags 1,980 13,019
Replenishment packs 1,748 Nil
Extension tubes 4,460 Nil
Instructions for use CDs 2,500 Nil

The stock is currently located in a storage unit owned by Smart Storage in Bromborough, Chester.

Prior to our appointment, we engaged Currie & Co to carry out a site visit to the storage unit and prepare a
valuation of the stock. This was carried out by Rob McArdte of Currie & Co on 21 July 2017. Given that the sales
process is ongoing, the administrators are not in a position to disclose the advised value of the stock at this
time.

Plant and machinery

The Directors’ SOA discloses plant and machinery with a book value of £77,577 and an ETR figure of £40,000.

This relates to various injection mould teols, two UV curing machines, two leak detectors and a selection of set
up jigs required to produce the Melio Leg Bag components. All plant and machinery is located at the Hong Kong
premises of the Company’s Chinese manufacturer, HT| Limited.,

The Company also has detailed technical drawings and 3D models which would enable a purchase to re-create
these assets.

The plant and machinery and associated technical drawings and models are subject to the ongoing sales
process outlined in section 7.2 above.

Cash at bank

The Company had two HSBC bank accounts: a GBPE account and a USD$ account.

A cheque for £22,807 was received in respect of the funds in these hank accounts, and was paid into the
administration bank account.

Book debts

At the date of appointment the Company had a single book debtor with an outstanding book value of £1,326.
The Directors’ S0A anticipates that this is realisable in full.

We have written to the debtor to request payment of outstanding ameunt and continue to pursue it.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) g I '



7.8 Motor vehicle

The Company owns a 2005 Volkswagen Golf 1.9 TDSI diesel five door hatchback (registration YT05 UHP). The
vehicle is subject to a Statutory Off-Road Notification and we understand that it is in below average condition,
and has covered . 130,000 miles.

The Directors’ SOA provides and estimated to realise value of £500.

The administrators will seek to sell this vehicle in due course.

7.9 Security deposit

The Company has paid a security deposit of £1,104 to Smart Storage in respect of the storage unit at
Brombeorough which contains the stock outlined in section 7.4 above. We are not currently in a position to
determine whether this asset is realisable, due to the ongoing sales process.

7.10 VAT refund

The Company’s records show that the Company is entitled to a VAT refund of £2,413.52 in respect of a VAT
return submitted in respect of the pre-appointment pericd.

This has not yet been received by the administrators.

7.11  Prepayments

The assets section of the Directors” SOA shows prepayments of £53,499. These prepayments relate to monies
paid to the Company's manufacturing partner prior to the Company ceasing to trade.

The administrators, in conjunction with one of the Company’s Directors, are currently carrying out a review of
all invoices received from and payments made to the manufacturing partner in order to confirm the
prepayments position. In the event that this exercise confirms that monies are due to the Company, the
administrators will pursue this.

7.12 Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment. We have:

» Negotiated arrangements with Smart Storage regarding continued occupation of the storage unit located at
Candy Park, New Chester Road, Bromborough, CH62 3PE;

» Engaged with the Company’s former external management accountant to produce critical financial
information for the joint administrators;

» Arranged the submission of staff claims to the RPS and resolved queries arising in relation to these claims;
s Organised the production and dispatch of P45s to former employees and relevant returns to HMRC;

¢ Isolated and recovered records of the Company where required for the purposes of the administration; and
+» Commenced our investigation into the directors’ conduct, as required by statute.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 10 I’



8.1

8.2

8.3

Financial position at the date of
administration

Directors’ SOA

Attached at Appendix (Il is a copy of the directors’ SOA as at the date of our appointment as joint
administrators on 25 July 2017, We received the SOA on 10 August 2017 and it has since been filed with the
Registrar of Companies.

We have the following cbservations to make in relation to the directors’ SOA:

s The statement of concurrence submitted by Dominique Valentiny is subject to a qualification that the
balance owed to YX Partners is £487,497 rather than £435,000.

Charges and secured creditors

YX Partners holds a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets. At the date of
the administration, the debt was estimated at £435,000.

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to
unsecured creditors in pricrity to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that
remains after preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for
satisfaction of the claims of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to
as the Prescribed Part.

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:
e 50% of the net property up £10,000, pius

e« 20% of the net property over £10,000

¢ Up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to YX Partners Limited on 28 June 2016. Accordingly, we are required
to set aside a Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Company’s net floating charge property.

We are presently unable to estimate the potential quantum of the prescribed part as this is entirely dependent
on the outcome of the ongoing sales process, the attendant professional costs and the apportionment between
fixed and floating charge assets of any offer.

Where there is a Prescribed Part distribution to be made, this will be distributed by the joint administrators in
the administration.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) " ll



8.4

8.5

10.

Preferential creditors

The Company’s preferential creditors are estimated to be £777, comprising arrears of wages and any etement
of a Protective Award that may relate to the four month period prior to insolvency {a maximum of £800 per
employee) and all accrued but untaken holiday at that date.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £109,141 in the directors’ SOA, comprising £90,332 relating to
commercial creditors (of which ¢.£42k is owed to connected parties) and £18,809 in respect of former
employees’ unsecured creditor claims.

Estimated outcome for creditors

We are currently unable to estimate the {ikely outcome for each class of creditors as this is entirely dependent
on the outcome of the ongoing sales process, the attendant professional costs and the apportionment between
fixed and floating charge assets of any offer.

Proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Our preposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows:

i. The administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the purpose
of the administration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whale than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
administration} pursuant to P3(1){b) Sch B1.

ii. If, having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distribution, they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the
appointment of the joint administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL
in order that the distribution can be made.

iii. If the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application
to court for permission to make any distribution to the unsecured creditors that is not from the
Prescribed Part in the administration instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a
distribution. (Note: M permission is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed
in the next section, the Company will exit into dissoluticn once the distribution has been made and
the administration concluded).

iv. If the joint administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

v. The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
administration.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration} 12 l'



vi. The administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors’ committee. [f such a
committee is formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for
sanctioning the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
administration costs and certain proposed acts on the part of the joint administrators. The committee
will be able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally.

11. Exit route from administration

It is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administration by way of one of the following means:

i) If, having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the
distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators will become the joint
liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

Creditors have the right to nominate alterpative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved.
Where this occurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote.
In the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will automatically become the joint
liquidators of the Company in the subsequent CVL.

iiy If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has
no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need
for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final progress
report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The joint
administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The joint
administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

iii) Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency. Claims with a good
prospect of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would
be more appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long
enough, given the maximum extension period available to administrators. The proposed exit route
would, in these cases, be liquidation.

If a creditors’ committee is established the joint administrators witl consult with the members and agree the
most appropriate exit route from administration.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration} 13 |'



12.

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide
creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and other matters that must be dealt with in the
administration.

«  Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business,
Energy & industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act
1986. Creditors should note that the content of any submission is strictly confidential and under no
circumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this;

e Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availability of funds;

e  Agreeing the claim of and making payment to the secured creditor, subject to availability of funds;

+ Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period;

+ Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtained; and
+ Further statutory reporting as required by 1A86 and IR16.Pre-administration costs and expenses.

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration) 14 l'



13. Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred hy the joint administrators or
another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company entered administration (but
with a view to its doing s0), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not
been paid when the Company entered administration.

Under the 2016 Rules, we are required to provide the following:

e Details of any agreement under which fees were charged and expenses incurred, including the parties to
the agreement and the date on which the agreement was made

« Details of the work done for which the fees were charged and expenses incurred

* An explanation of why the work was done before the Company entered administration and how it would
further the achievement of an objective in P3 Sch B1. Note that this must be in accordance with sub-
paragraphs (2) and (4) of P3 Sch B1 re performing functions in the interests of creditors as a whole and not
unnecessarily harming creditors’ interests as a whole.

e Astatement of the amount of the pre-admin costs, setting out separately -
1) The fees charged by the administrators
2) The expenses incurred by the administrators

3) The fees charged to the administrators’ knowledge by any other person qualified to act as an IP in
relation to the company and, if more than cne, by each separately, and

4) The expenses incurred by those referred to in 3) above

* A statement of the amounts of pre-admin costs that have already been paid and set out in the same way as
the bullet peint above

» The identity of the party who made the payment and the guantum. If more than one party made any
payments, these parties and payments need to be listed separately and

* Astatement of the amount of unpaid pre-admin costs and set out in the same way as bullet point 4 above

The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out in our engagement letter with the Company dated 7 July
2017. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

Our engagement was to:
s Advise on the financial control of the Company up to the date that the Company entered Administration,
which included advising on the protection of the Company’s business and assets;

s Prepare, in consultation with the board of directors, and solicitors, all necessary documentation for placing
the Company into administration, including the necessary witness statements for consideration and
execution, as appropriate, by the directors;

«  Assist, in consultation with the directors, and solicitors, in making the necessary application to the court
for placing the Company into administration.

Our total time costs in assisting the Company prior to our appointment as joint administrators are £23,144, a
breakdown of which is given in Appendix |V. As at the date of this report none of these costs have been paid.
Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 15 l l



14.

Total

amount Amount Who Amount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid made unpaid

¢ f payment ¢

Smith & Willilamson LLP - services provided as 23,144 Nil N/A 23,144
outfined above

HCR-~ legal costs 7,921 Nil N/A 7,921

HCR - legal expenses 85 Nil N/A 85

Currie & Co - asset valuation & site visit 2,700 Nil N/A 2,700

We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner with a view to the Company entering administration.

The payment of Smith & Williamson LLP’s unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint administrators’
proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee if one is appointed or
alternatively by resolution of a virtual meeting of creditors, electronic or postal voting where there is no
committee.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and
the expenses that are likely to be incurred. Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to
creditors and approval given. Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, if so, it is up to the majority
of committee members to give consent.

Where it is proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees estimate will
also need to be provided. Where it is unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate
may be provided for a designated period or up to a particular miiestone.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances arising. If any criginal fees estimate is exceeded, a revised estimate will need
to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn.

Some of the work required by insolvency Practitioners is required by law and may not necessarily result in any
financial benefit for creditors (or members). Examples of this work would include investigations required under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with former employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service.

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters
to produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Each aspect of the work undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make it

clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect in the table provided.

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration) 16 l,



The basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

¢ as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

s by reference to time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration, or

. as a set amount,

In this case, the joint administrators are not seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration at this time,
however a summary of time costs incurred to date, totalling £39,165 is included at Appendix V. We will seek
approval in due course in accordance with the procedure outlined below.

Where no creditors' committee is appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
using the decision making process either at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by electronic and/or postal voting.
Where the joint administrators have concluded that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R18.18 IR16.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http: //www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

15. Administration expenses

15.1 Subcontractors

We have not used any subcontractors during the administration to date.

15.2 Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
HCR {legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements 1,089 Nil
Currie & Co (asset valuation and disposal Hourly rate and disbursements 270 Nil
advice)
P D Jones Financials Limited {accounting Fixed fee 500 il

advice and preparation of employee P45s)

Total 1,859 Ni{

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 17 l'



15.3 Administrators” disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current periog period end
£ £ £

Smart Storage - rent 920 Nil 920
Statutory advertising 80 Nil 80
Joint Administrators” bonds 140 Nil 140
Postage 16 Nil 16
Category 2 disbursements (see next section) Nil Nil Nil
Total 1,156 Nil 1,156

Note: Tatal costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

15.4 Category 2 disbursements

No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred during the period.

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the jeint administrators will be seeking
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements in due course.

15.5 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Williamson’s policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix VI.

16. Meeting of creditors

The joint administrators propose to seek approval of these proposals by deemed consent. Unless more than 10%
in value of relevant creditors object to the decision to approve the proposals by deemed consent, approval of
the proposals will take effect from 3 QOctober 2017. Relevant creditors are those creditors who would be
entitled to vote in the event of an alternative decision procedure being used.

If any creditors object to the joint administrators seeking approval of the proposals by deemed consent, those
creditors will have to have delivered a notice to this effect to the joint administrators, along with a proof in
respect of their claim, by no later than 3 October 2017, failing which their objection will be disregarded.

It is the joint administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the threshold is met for the
decision to approve the proposals by deemed consent is to be taken as having not been made.

In the event that the threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will no longer apply and approval will be
sought by means of an alternative decision procedure.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 18 ll



17. Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the administration or earlier if the administration has been finalised.

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR16 to request further information and to
challenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

e Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission)
may request in writing that the joint administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

+ Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
joint administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact
Andrew Stephen McGill or Gilbert John Lemon in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enquiryline®@insolvency. gsi.gov.uk

ii} Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iii) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA.

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon

Joint Administrators

Date: 11 September 2017

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 19 ll



Appendices



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)
Registered Office
Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholders

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
8180 of 2017

N/A

131 Mount Pleasant, Liverpool Science Park, Merseyside, L3 5TF
Ellmath (194) Limited

131 Mount Pleasant, Liverpool Science Park, Merseyside, L3 5TF
07520002

Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon both of 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore
Row, Birmingham, 83 2BJ

(IP No{s) 9350 and 9573)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

25 July 2017

the Directors of the Company

Douglas James Harper
Kayar Srinivasan Raghavan
Dominique Marie Valentiny
Trevor Wills

Christopher Young

Trevor Wills

D Thompson

E Lim

O Bharji

D Berry

S Rawson

A Hinchcliffe

The Lord Stafford
RA Labone Limited
Roger Dale

Robert Mason
Thomas Fischer
Thomas Fitzherbert
Jonathan Hammond
NWF (Biomedical) LP
lan Bayles

Michael Davey

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 21 ll



EC Regulations

Narendra Varsani
Robert Curry
Christopher Cobb
Kamran Nadim
Theodore Hornbein
Frederick Streicher
Timothy Lord
Anthony Barfoot
fMahendra Negi
Jeremy Thomas

Rick Parry

David Auger

Keith Ashworth
Esther Streicher
Heather Mattheson
Gary Waller

Deepak Mehta
Michael Norris
Medtechtomarket Consulting Limited
Gwendoline Newbold
Usha Raghavan
Michael Mills

Share Nominees Limited
Angel Co Fund

Lois Curry

Graham Barker
Gonzague Leruth
Aditya Shankar

John McFadzean
Marc Valentiny

Richard Bednarek
Dermot Pearson

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration}

ép



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 11 September 2017

Albert Medical Devices Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 1100912017
SofAf £ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
200.000.00 Intellectual Property Rights NIL
(435,000.00) YX Partners NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
40,000.00 Toofing & Equipment NIL
500.00 Motor Vehicles NIL
50,600.00 Stock NiL
1325862 Book Debts NIL
241352 VAT Refund MIL
20,112.88 Cash at Bank - GBP£ account 22806.76
272643 Cash at Bank - USD$ account NIL
22 506.76
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(777.09) Empleyees Wage Amrears NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(50,332.08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(18 ,808.99) Employees NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(19,856.80) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(2,848 592.00) Share Premium NIL
NIL
(3,096,318.53) 22,806.76
REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit (Int Besaring) 2280676
22,806.76

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

¢ The joint administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved. Approval will be sought from the QFCH
and preferential creditors in due course.

*+ We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our

remuneration.

+ No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

¢ Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

E_J'j



Details of payments made to professional advisors are shown in the body of our report.
Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT, Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable YAT.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration} 24 I '



Il Directors’ Statement of Affairs
as at 25 July 2017

R1301R 2018

{aj Isertname and address of

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Coinpany mumber
Albert Madical Devices Limited 07520002

Inthe | | E Court case mumber
High Court of Justica, Chancery Division, 8180 of 2047
Birmingtam District Registry

[foll neme of comt}

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Albert Medical Devices Limited, 131 Mount Pleasant,

reglsterad office of thecompany Li ool Science Pﬂrk, Mme’mdﬁ} 13 5TF

(B] Isaart date

on the (b) 25 July 2047, the date that the company entered adudaistration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairg are a fsll, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the ebove-pamed company as at (b) 25 July
2017 the date that the company entered administration.

Full name Christophar John Young

- o

Dated  10th August 2017

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration)

@



A~ Summoary of Assets

Book value Estimated to —l
List asyets with brief descriptien realise
(£} (€]
Assets subject to a fixad charge (see guitance}
PR 1,067,179.090 200,0060.00.
YX Partners fixed charge {435,000.00) (200,000.00}
632,179.00 2,60
Fixed Charge Shortfall ¢/d to hiabilifles {35,000.004
Assets subject to a floating charge {see guidance]
H5BC GBP account 20,112,836 20,412.86
HSBC USD aceount {$3605.21) 2,726.43 2,726,43
Product Stocks . 125,819.19 50,000.00
Dehtors recetvabie ($1752.89) 1,32%.62 1,325.62
Plant & Machinery {toclihg & equipment] 7757700 40,000,00
Motor Vehide 2.00; 508.00
Sarurity deposit 1,104.00 0,00
VAT refund 2,413.52 2,41352
Prepayments 53,493.58 .00
Unpald capital subscriptions 2,745.00 0.00
287,318.20 137,078.43
Uncharged assets (see guidance}
None
. 0.00 0.00
i 1 total assets avallable for proferontial creditors 919,497,20 117,078.43
Signature {/\ . Date 10th August 2017
v
SoA final

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

y]



Al —Summary of Liabilities

-

Share Premifum
{Pjﬂmamd totaf deficiency/surpius as regards members

Estimated to
realise
(£} {£}
Estimated total assets avaifahble for preferential creditors [carried from page A) 117,078.43
Liahilities
Preferential ereditors
Empioyee salary 777.09
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards preferentfal craditors 116,301.34,
Estimated prescrited part of net property where applicabfe [to carry forward} 26,260.27
Estimated total assets avallabfe for floating charge holders 94,041.07
Debts secured by floating charges
sherifall to YX Partners b/fd {235,000.00)
Estimatad tfeficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges {144,958.53)
Estimated presceribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} 26,260,27
Tatzl assets available to unsecured creditors 26,250.27
Unsecured non-preferential claims {exchuding any shartfalf te floating charge holders)
Unsecured non-preferential corapany creditos dalms (13 clabns) 90,392.08!
Unsecured non-preferential former employee & dfrector clalms {3 caims) 18,808,539,
tUnsecured non-preferential consumer cizims (0 claims] .00
109,141,07

Fetimated deflclency/surpius as regards non-preferential ereditars (exduding avy shortfall ¢a floating
charge holders) {82,880.80}
|Shortfall 1o foating charge holders [brought down} {144,958.83}
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards craditors (227,839.73}
issued and cafled up capital 19,885.80

2,848,592.00

{3,096,318.53)

Signature

SoA final

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

Date 10th August 2017

:
i

ilJ]



g (LY YOS
£T0z 1sn8ny yigr aleqg ainjeudis
80'ZEE'06 N

8Pl IINA3IHIS 0IHIVLLY 335 JAVd JHIANH

000006 3INAIHIS GIHIVLLY A4S P31 sI3UNEY XA

0E'76STE JINTIHIS GIHIYI LY 335] P31 12edWi MUY 4S

004011 AINGIHDS OIHIVILY TI§( P17 89E103§ PELS

00’006 JTNAIHIS JIHIVLLY J35 PY1 S1EPDUBUL SBUOT A4

Y0 £8L'D FIN03HDS G3IHDVLLY 335 7T SAIRIDTSSY JAIN

00'sLT FINGIHDS UIHIVLLY 335 5921AIBS 10CSURL] PUB[RLD HIBW

00°080'T FINATHDS AIHIVLLY 39S 5[9duy ssauisng UOpUo]

i vE'ghs'9T FINAINDS QIHDOVLLY 335 P3149H
07870y FINQIHDS TIHIVLLY 255 suialsAs |eapapy uasuey|

98'08L'E F1INAIHIS JIHIVLLY 335 Jadaey T sejdnoq

98'STE'E AINAIHIS GIHIVILLY 335 P¥] SUORN|OS 1F91ENS Y]

00°00Z'0tT FINAIHIS IOV LY 335 PI1 S33URIDS BT SUCIINIDS adueydwoD)

Aiunzas uand ‘eupasn unm@v {apoaisod uitm) ssaappy JUBLLIRLY JO ) a. aweN
. ! BLIIRD 011padd JO IWe
A A

40 angen Ayunnas ajeg g piay Apanaes Aue jo sjeleq 10 Jnowsy %

*$anpayas sjeledas U0 papinoad 8q 3snw s|ielep Jowallp f 9akojdwa pue 5101 psJd JSWNSUOS Jel)
830U 3seald “uo)559550d 5 Auedwod auy ul ARdosd JAA0 3L SO UoNUaTaL BUNUIEID S1031Pald PUE 530)A48S 10 5poo3 jo Aiddns ay) jo aaueape u) pied siuncwe
Sunuyep s1aweIsnd pue syuRwazide a|es [2UOIIPUOD Jo AUISEI) [8XIEYD ‘asEYaINd-aa1l J3PUN 5I0)PaID || AJIIUaP] puER SIOHPS.II {|B BpN{DUI 1SNW O, 130N

SHOLIGI™D ANVdINOT - g

28

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)



¥t

fuyeio] saug ot

. OM6 HZOM "topun’ ealg uoyeys g/-1/ PajW)T SUBULB XA £0%0
416 £7 '|oodJanl] JUesEeld WNON . €| ed 80usog [0odeA] pay oedW| MY dS 10§D
pejwiT sbeiclg HEWS 00SD
NSZ 1N 'UOPUDT 'PECY H2OSAA 22-0T PEYLLL] MM Se0MIag AsH-uedy 00Mo
pajiuT s[BjoueUld SaUD Od 00D
SLBLO VIN 'ATHIAAE '13341S LOEVD 08} 071 SALYID0SSY DAN LOWD
AXL SYAN UCIBULIBAA 'BIUSAY JSJSSUIUIA OF | $OOMIL BOdSUBLY PUBIPHD HIBIN OOWD
ONG ALMS 'UOPLOT 'SSWer IS B I1Bd 00L s|abuy sseulsng uopuo lgie}
XQ6 L1ST 'speaT e Ao | PR 49H ZOHD
Z6.2€ YORIOTS MaYd Y3 INIM '€0Z ALINS 'av0Y HONYYE T13MOH Y501 SWZ.LSAS TwDIOFW NOSNYH LOHD
VSN ‘29520 YiN 'HOYIE JHONYDYS 'OVOY QHVddIHS 82 Y3dYYH FsYy19n0ad GOHD
LM 2714 ‘Buips ‘pecy yueqBuuds “ped sssuisng
Bieloapises ‘esnoH Asug) sWele o 'SIUBUNCODY DOJEIEYD UBJURE YaLal ] [e}e) palulT suopnios 21BSIEAS YR 0040
- ANIE 280 'PINBLISGUING "PEOY PUOWY 911 PSYWI 580UBI98 B suoynog saueydulos 0005
ssIppY auien Aayi

siojipal] Auedulon -~ ¢
PIHIUEF S33IA(] [EDIPSI WAV

y']

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administration}



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Same of Sharehoider Adsress fwith posteods) | :;’:"“ ""‘“'":‘ VA |t of Shares held :
Trevor Witls 256500, 2565_00| Osthnary shares 5
2350 2850101 dinary shaces
Py 28,50 Dnkrary shoves
2850 . 11!:551 Ozdinary shares
28504 28.5010rdipary shaset
ZEQ! 28.50{Ordirary shares ;
142501 142 5610 dinary shares R
33530 335,30 Orainary Shares, k
53549 53643 Ordinry thares
- - 11084 210.84|Ordinary tharex
285TFL 285.71| Urdfinary sharay
Thoenas Hseher 9524] 95.24 [Ordinary sharos
Tom Fitzherbert 20000 200.00| Qe sfinary shares N :
[onathan Hammond Ms«sf 546.4510rdinary shares H
MNWF (Blomedical) tF 647932 647232 Shares, 518346 A Ordinary Shares }
Or laa Bayles 5465 54.65|0rdin: - ;
Wilchael Devey 15000 150,00 0rdin H
Narendrd Varsani 5467 54.55|Orchnary shares
Lois Curry 1803 18.03 |Ordk shares
Robiert Curry 5465 3A.650rdinary shares ) .
Chds Cobl 12445 124 45 0vdinary shares 9 :
Kamran Nadim 3006] 30.05|Crdinary shires {
[Thves Hombaein 5485 54,65 |Ordinary shares
[Trestees of Fred Streicher Revocable Trust 1732 2734 [Ordinary shares
ITim Lord QU G5877 658.77{0rdinary shares
|Anthony Barfbct 10929 109.29)Crdinary shares j
iviahendra 19930 20930} Ovdinary shares :
20011 220.00]0vdinaTy shares :
13650 136.60fCrdinary shares !
3388] 33.88{Crdmary shares '
prrr=] 273,2310nd) shares :
EYER 27,33 Driiriary shares :
5465 54,65 |Ordinary shaces - :
7650 76.50]Ordinery shares :
A098 'JF— 40.98| Ordinary shares .
AZ935| 12935\ Crdinary shares
93250 923 50| Ordinary shares
13663, 136,62 |Grainacy shares i
5785 Ordinary shares :
L5044, Ordinary shares
2185 80¢ A Ordinacy shares )
347 3147 |Creknary shargs i
{Rlchard Bednarek 15000 150.00{Grdlnary shares i}
Decmol fearon 5464 54.64|Qrdinary shares !
LEA EIS Fund 24580 3245.30|Opndinary shares
langel Ca-Fund 174863 1748.63[163158 Ordhaﬂ Shares, 13704 A Ordinnr! Shares -
TOTALS! 1988580 19836.80/ :
;

- Signature . Date 10th August 2017 :

SuA finol Shareholders }
H

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administratiomn)




Ndi EHD QIS uospeLyy Peoy Lheal uwnlg Karueig Ruied ¥ord N
dv/ 248 U ATMORE SO1EH iy piae(] Jeydopsiyg of PjogsaN adlopuamg sy
45 GNM AIyEEIUET, uijpg| afipugt Adyddy SIUIAY [y UL (T SLUON (8BS A
HLE IWH MouzeH 930y LIESSNH g} 168N wiprauEn
NS £1HY XBEENG 18O, UrBysIoH ypomybipy z WiReN LRILIEY
415 €7 |ood@an] JUESEa;d JUNOKY LE| PR RBdUY YHYES OFD) o1 (Eaipawioig} LAAN
ZHO BYd Spisdesien yodinog Spausluold BY1 29 4L el UBBZPEIOIN UNIT S
YEL EHD s8] HOIBASBUGO), aue| yBnaig sayTesy il SN JBEYDTN AW
Hd9 EHD USBUD; UBPLLE AG Bmas) YINOS SUET ameun whe aue] amaln pagur) BupinsuoD 1 BWOIOARRL,
HL8 LLMN uohuey i+ Suseg g BB Hedes AN
P48 BN X583 uapen Raph aipuues 1SSMAIEL 4 UOSIURRYY JoUEaH
UOSEJA) L3Oy Iy
LLE BLWD LOHOH 198A0 PEOY UCKEIS &8¢ ASNCH UOPLIOH L yrueT anbezuon
BaL 1238 uapuo) AT BNeD SFl IO AgouiLL I
Ele g Ny Bhyspioyeg BUo)g Uopeyuimng YO TPE HOPSULANG plogels pio Yy
NIS 0 k4 psED poGRAL ATUBNY SUCISYIeYD 2 M7 upmps Il
FOZLOE VNIHD IYBONVHS LO92-bBE N1 OYIX NIA NIZENHOM FH000ZHL g
DA +MO 3nysays Asliscon ST URpelg afenen Avecy PUOLULIE Y LBYIBUCT Iy
a76 18 bieleus U 9ShoURoOA, REQY PISPRUS #LT 1 uedipep P X3y JN
AYL LIAS uopla] Bunoo, wedsaig fyuy g WegIBLUZ sewsou) S
___ BMollad AUysieybumon uolBurppiyy eue) sBeseoin, HOLYSY| JBURELS SBWoyl iy
I8 FEMS: Uopuory usayg ey BUET USBYS &77 Aaneq jeeuom
HHS #1SA OlYspIo)eIS! PiERUYINT: BALC] BPISUPOOAA Gl e 1aboy i
Jv1 8ims Hapuoy PECH PBAISMALT LoY Aung sten|
rg gL Aaung JBys3y B0B|d UOISNOY | QQ0J JRRADISHUD I
Qv SLME] LopuoT| PROY PESISMRLT 10| ALN7 Heqoy 1y
Naleupad piaudng Iy
nre 13 uopuoy U9l Asldmg b Kiaveg pio ey lEjieg weyess) I
Sd SZNL juey PIDsy uoiBujuey Hopeapy sBupy g JOOLER AUOUIY SN
HH| SZNE XEssng 1583 PiojEeg 184S vomio fsfing |00uss pio sogieg ue) Jy
Auag
¥dd 8zd Weyfupuag UBBID) jBH PBOM B[BPSIE|S) g #BUQ Japujuwi) N
HMB E§ piegsusg SPUES N € asnoH Aupunay pUn 4 oy [eBuy
YEL D14 xBE53 UopiBno, 250/ SAIBW IS 7 25004 Melprry, YMEMUSY WiEY
dvi 248 UFY SRARY rBlayBiH 1afiny piaeg I
§ ssuppy Coyameippy] 7L L gesaippt - T sseappy Bl

SASSAIppe SP[OYIIELS JO Sphpayag

ep

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration}



s B B S R s - i LR v RN O Bh]

BHE eLI abpugiemi PRON BIUSUOABG, 3SNOH LepIY| 5060 RIBUIME O 1o[ens B Ay
SACE 1S PloialsayD auey sabue gLz Sian SOABIJ I
L FAA uppuL pany popsg gl AunusEA IR JH
SONE 1¥H MOLEH IH A:ngpng] BNoT) BUEY B WBRIBA BPUATRNY
MEE £TIM peellsyiesy WelMoog B XOPPERIN 350K VORPBL Sewou [ Awalar iy
MO 13 ufimgupg BAUO YIMIUEN Vi vosdisiol | SABG JW
IuBYs BAIPY JN

PRy SSAUULION SUEYS

AZALNE ¥sn YIOBVHYE]  F10HID ¥O0H 40 INIDd AF1L HIHDENLS WIHLST JO 5ARUSHYL FHL oo J8UEAS JAgsT sy
Zy¥evt 1d ¥sn VIOSVHYS! 30D MNC0Y JO INIOH 2kl HIHOITHIS A8M4 30 §3LSML 3L 00 JOUNBAS YOUBPIIS I,
XQ§ 5¥H 18ULL sue] ssukey Zoh ugazybiey eysn
Nig i3Q aiuskqiag, Loysen) 18843 UOMIIPPIE S0 POIWIT BUCGET vy
Ve Gr5; Piaagssyn, ISein JREUIS U2snuD L LOSMEY 8NG

cSnEme

uusIesd eulsg Jy

Izé_J'j

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)



IV Time analysis for the pre-
appointment period

From 25 May 2017 to 25 July 2017

Albert Medical Devices Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees

for the period ended 25 July 2017

Assoclate
Classification of werk function Partner  director
nfhci&ethics _c_hz_eckg, engagement letters ) 6‘00 . ODO
Trutial meetings o - o S OGD o DDD
(iompén\lt‘séarc—hes and backg-round ch-ecb;s ’ o 7 VD:UE o VD.VC;D
Gem;rarl a&@:;ogy work még:!vent ’ o ’ ’ 6.00 OV.UD
A;;-pulnlt%éntlformalwtlles 7 oo o 2.40 - ’ -D?D_O
Cr-ed-ltor-_s‘- gin:“EE.’s)_ quenes 7 7 S 0.00 0.00
Interested parties ' T ' 200 o000
Job planmng o 0.00 s00
FI]‘E la-n‘c-!“mfoﬂrma.xtlc;n rrllan‘agan-'.enrt T 2.00 o 000
AsseL lp-rgzeé-tlon . . ’ 7 7 7 4.00 7 200
Total ' ST T 240 oo

Hours

Manager/ Senior
Assistant Administrator/
Manager  Administrator

3.65
T 05 0.00
075
5.50 3.70
0.00 0.70

" o025
250 " la90
1360 13.80
“o.00 2285
1.75 ¢ 00
3905 " 5145

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

0.80

0.00

¢« Completion of anti-money laundering, conflict and ethics checks;

* Completion of Company searches and background check
e  Advising the Board in the pericd prior to administration;
» Liaising with HCR in respect of appointment formalities;

3

4.70

Assistants &

support staff

0.50
V VD 00
-0.06
o 0‘0

0.00

400
.00

0.00

0.00
3.00

Total

hours Time cost

§.35

705

1.55

13.2‘0
310
7 0.25
17‘4.0
2740
2285

1.75

1,909.00

2,101.75

345.75

3,351.00
‘?§6,50

?77.50
3,382.50
6,543.75

3,903.75
542,50

"'0.00 10290 13,143.00

Average
hourly
rate

» Preparation for the structured sales process, including identification of interested parties (see section 7 of

the report); and

 Compiling company information required for the administration and sales process.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

gj‘j



V Time analysis for the period

From 25 July 2017 to 11 September 2017

Albert Medical Devices Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees
for the period ended 10 September 1017

Hours
Manager/ Senior Average

Associate  Assistant Administrator/ Assistants &  Total hourly

Classification of werk functicn Partner director Manager Administrator support staﬂ hours Time cost rate
istration and plannd

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 0.00 " o.00 3.45 710 0.00 1055 2.312.00 21915
[mial post-appointment notification latters, ncluding craditors 0.00 0.00 3.95% 20.10 0.00 24.05 4,541.00 188.91
CaS']IErH’:\g general, m;ludmg bcr\dl;wg 0.0Q_ 0.00 0_,00 ) C_L?O ) O‘QU ¢.70 . ‘164.50 235.DQ
Job planning, reviews and progressien [IC & Month reviews and 220 a.00 0.00 300 0.00 5.00 1.393 00 27B.60
planning meetings, checkhst & duary . - o . -
Protection of company racerds (incl electronic) 0.00 Q.00 0.85 0.00 0.00 Q.85 263.50 310.00
IT‘IS\JT;T‘\Cé & g‘eﬁeré\ a’s‘se‘t’ ;;rotec.t\n_n S ‘ ‘0 [#0] 0.0a 0.7% 7 1.55 ] 60 2.60 7556.23 2713‘94
Filng, file and informatron management .00 A 0.00 2.25 8.00 2,25 39375 175.00
Agents and adwisers, peneral C g0 oen  ooo 1.60 000 160 280.00  175.00
Other 0.00 6.00 2.85 1,40 0.00 425 1.128.50 7265‘53
Investigations ' ’ T ’ ' T -
Ditectors correspondence & condust questionnaires 000 000 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.0 18600 310.00
5162 ang SIP4 obligations (e CODABS forms) 0.00 0.00 2.55 0.60 0.00 255  790.50 310,00
Reallsation a?aliefx o ‘ - ‘ v ‘ .
Debtors net financed {ncludes reassigned debtors) 0.00 0.00 1.35 0.00 0.00 135 418.50  310.00
S‘tOVCK ) o ’ d,OO 0.0 020 470 o -00 0 96 134 50 éOS Ud
Other chattal assets "og0 oo 265 a.7s 0.00 340 95275 28022
Sale of business as a whale, including fiaison with fegal advisers .50 0.00 26.65 £5.90 0.00  §3.05 19,979.00 214 71
agents etc 5
Cash at Bank 0ao 7.00 3(.55 1.80 0.00 5.3% ) 1,41§,50 264,58
L\a\smé w\‘éh agents {general} D‘UD 0,06 b,DU 0.75 0.00 a.75 131.25 175.00
Credl-tnrl
Floating charge eraditors 0.00 0.00 115 0.00 0.00 145 35650  310.00
HP & lease crediters 6.00 .00 0 45 0.00 0.0‘0 045 13950 310,00
RPO and ERA ciaimms & tnbunals 0.00 Q.00 0.00 3.23 0.00 3.2% 536.25 165,00
Er;mp\oyeés & pansion (other) {Inc ancentre/CéA erc) 6.00 .0 ‘00 Q.85 ’ 0.40 0,06 1.25 ‘ -333.50 265‘5‘!0
Crown (not RPQ etc) 0.00 .08 a.2g 0.40 Q.00 a.z0 62.00 310.060
Unsecured creditors 2.00 0.00 090 .05 Don  9.85 183175 18596
Othar 0.00 0 0o 0.00 3.2 000 325 53625 165.00
Case-Specific 1, Shareholders
Srlla;eh.ol-der g‘er‘weral m:;m‘-rn.unic-anon-s 0.00 0"00 .50 o.00 400 0.50 155,00 310.00
Other 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.75 0.00 Q.75 123.75 185.00
Tuénf 3.36 9.00 53‘.55 113.8-0 6.00 180.;5 39,16-5.00 217.04

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

« Initfal notification of appointment to creditors;

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment;

+ Opening and maintaining bank accounts;

»  Arranging insurance of the Company’s assets;

« Identification of physical and electronic records to be retained; ana

Albert medical Devices Limited (in administration)




Statutory reporting to creditors.

Investigations

The time spent includes the following matters:

[

Issuing conduct questionnaires to Directors; and
Complying with 5IP2 & SIP4 obligations.

Realisation of assets

Please refer to section 7 of the report, but in summary the time spent includes:

-

Identifying and securing assets;

Identifying and liaising with interested parties in respect of the Company’s assets;

Preparing and circulating a sales pack and further information required by interested parties;
Liaising with Currie & Co in relation to the Company’s stock;

Reviewing Company records and liaising with the Board regarding the reconciliation exercise in respect of
pre-payments made to the Company’s manufacturing partner (see section 7); and

Liaising with the Company’s bank in order to realise the Company’s cash at bank.

Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Dealing with creditor queries arising in respect of the ongoing strategy;
Notifying HMRC of the administration;

Writing to employees regarding redundancy and potential claims from the Redundancy Payments Office;
and

Assisting creditors with any claim queries.

Shareholders

The time spent relates to:

Dealing with shareholder queries.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration)

gj‘j



VI Staffing, charging,
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

+ Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery
«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of atl grades of staff and
their experience level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is reguired.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

+ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

« The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

« The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,

Albert Medical Devices Limited {in administraticn) 38 "



room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appoihtment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
joint administrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set cut below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional

. . offices
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr

£/hr

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2017
Partner / Director 435-500 350-375
Associate Director 390-410 295-310
Managery 250-350 190-310
Other professional staff 160-305 120-180
Support & secretarial staff 80-170 60-135
Notes
1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof,
2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 17 l'



VIl Notice of a Decision being
sought by the Deemed Consent
Procedure

Albert Medical Devices Limited- In Administration (the ‘Company’)
Registered Number - 07520002

This notice is given pursuant to Part 15 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {the Rules).

Court Name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

Court Number 8180 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ Names Andrew Stephen McGill and Gilbert John Lemon
Administrators’ Firm Name Smith & Williamson LLP

Date of Appointment of 25 July 2017

Administrators

THE PROPOSED DECISION

The following decision is proposed by the joint administrators (the Convener) to be made by the deemed
consent procedure:

1. That the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, as set out in the
joint administrator’s report and statement of proposals, be approved.

in the absence of 10% in value of the Company’s creditors (the Threshold) objecting to the Proposed Decision
by no later than 3 October 2017 (the Decision Date), creditors will be treated as having made the Proposed
Decision,

Procedure for objecting
In order to object to the Proposed Decision, a creditor must have delivered a notice in writing of their
objection, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim (unless a proof has already been submitted)

to the Convener, whose contact details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their
objection will be disregarded.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 38 ,'



It is the Convener’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to determine if the Threshold is met for the
Proposed Decision to be taken as not having been made. A creditor may appeal the decision of the Convener on
the aggregation of objections. However, such an appeal may not be made later than 21 days after the Decision
Date.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a
decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by an alternative decision procedure.

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver a proof
in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to object to the Proposed Decision.

Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but still wishes to object to the Proposed Decision is
entitled to do so. However, they must have delivered a notice in writing of their objection, together with a
proof in respect of their claim {unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact
details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their objection will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, namely 10%
in value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decision. However, such a request must be made in writing to the Convener within 3
business days from 27 September 2017. As there will be costs applicable to such requests, any creditor making
a request for a physical meeting will be obliged to pay a deposit of £5,000 plus VAT. Please therefare ensure a
cheque for £6,000 made payable to ‘ALBERT MEDICAL DEVICES LIMITED- in administration’ is enclosed with your
request and proof of debt.

In the event that a physical meeting is convened and, subject to the availability of funds in the estate, the
joint administrators will seek approval to pay the costs of the meeting from the estate by way of a Decision at
the meeting. If approval is granted, any depesits received will be refunded.

Contact details

The Convener’s postal address is at Smith & Williamson LLP, 3rd Floor, 9 Colmore Row, Birmingham, 83 2BJ.
Any person who requires further information may contact the Convener by telephone on 0121 710 5200 or
alternatively by e-mail at joph. young@smithandwilliamson.com.

Albert Medical Devices Limited (in administration) 39 I '



www, smithandwilliamson,com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton.

smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia international. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered te carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

& Smith & Williamsan Holdings Limited 2013



